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Figure 8.1 Participation During Last 3 Months
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Of those who had participated in at least one sport activity (44%) in the last three
months, about 86% of them had taken part during the past four weeks. In other
words, approximately 38% of the overall population had taken part in some kind of
sports activities at least once a month. This represents a sporting population of
about 2.17 million. The close relationship between the ‘three-month’ and ‘four-
week’ participation rates indicates the reliability of adopting the three-month
participation rate as a tool to measure the pattern of sports participation at
quarterly intervals.
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Figure 8.2 Participation During Last 4 Weeks
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In the four previous surveys, badminton, basketball, and swimming were the
three most popular sports, although their relative popularity varied slightly from
year to year. In 2000, swimming, which ranked first in 1999, was still the most
popular sports activity. It ranked first in the first and second quarters, but had
to settle for second place in the third quarter. It fell to seventh in the last
quarter, but this is to be expected as fewer pools are open in winter. The
average participation rate for swimming was 7.6%, representing a sporting
population of about 0.43 million people.

Badminton remained the second most popular sport in 2000. It ranked either
first or second in the four quarters of 2000. The average participation rate was
6.5%, representing a sporting population of 0.37 million.

Basketball, which was also the third most popular sport in 1999, also ranked
third in 2000. The average participation rate was 5.3%, representing a sporting

population of about 0.3 million.

Jogging, soccer, walking, and hiking ranked fourth to seventh, respectively. The
average participation rates ranged from 4.7% to 3%, indicating that the number of
participants in these sports and activities ranged from 0.27 to 0.17 million.

The majority of sports and activities had lower participation rates in 2000 than
in 1999. However, some activities, such as weight training, table tennis, tenpin
bowling, volleyball, athletics and dancing, recorded slightly increased

participation rates.
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Table 2 Popularity of Sports Participated In

B2 IE 22 HlK Participation Z 1 PE44 Quarterly Rank
Sports FPES \orke TH— &) = =
Rank Rate% 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
WEvk Swimming 1 7.6 1 1 2 7
FEEk Badminton 2 6.5 1 2 1 2
#rk Basketball 3 5.3 4 3 4 1
#& #1 Jogging 4 4.7 8 4 3 3
JEFR Soccer 5 4.0 6 5 5 4
&4 Walking 6 3.8 3 8 6 6
7 & Hiking 7 3.0 5 6 8 5
f# & Weight training 8 2.5 9 9 7 8
F 8 Exercise 9 2.4 7 9 12 9
#gBk Tennis 10 2.0 13 7 9 12
L=k Table tennis 11 1.8 11 11 10 9
#H AT Wushu 12 1.5 10 14 12 16
BEER Squash 13 1.4 12 12 11 17
HHL Cycling 13 1.4 13 13 15 14
R 3Rk Tenpin bowling 15 1.0 17 15 18 11
BEBR Volleyball 15 1.0 17 15 12 15
HAE Athletics 15 1.0 21 19 15 12
#£% Dancing 18 0.8 23 15 17 19
H T RER Golf 19 0.6 16 19 20 20
#1% Gymnastics 19 0.6 17 = 19 17
A3 Qigong 19 0.6 15 19 23 20
Bk Snooker/Billiards 22 0.5 17 18 20 23

SRR E 2 B9 5 H R A 5

Those sports with less than 0.5% participation rate are not listed.
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# (4.0%) -

These figures are for people who have taken part at least once in the previous

four weeks and thus exclude some of the more infrequent participants.

Because the figures average the rates for each of the four quarters, the higher
rates reflect sports that are popular all year round. This does not reflect the
popularity of the more seasonal sports, and sports are ranked in Table 3
according to their participation rates during the most popular quarter. Given its
popularity during the summer months, swimming had the highest participation
rate of all sports (17.1%). It was followed by badminton (7.6%), walking (6.2%0),
and basketball (5.8%), then jogging (5.5%), hiking (4.3%), soccer (4.1%) and

general exercise (4.0%).
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Table 3 Participation Rate in the Most Popular Quarter

MREE Pe44 B2 WO 2= SR
Sports Ranking Most Popular Quarter Participation Rate
Wik Swimming 1 2nd 17.1%
JPEER Badminton 2 2nd 7.6%
24 Walking 3 1st 6.2%
# Bk Basketball 4 4th 5.8%
#M Jogging 5 2nd 5.5%
#= & Hiking 6 1st 4.3%
2Bk Soccer 7 1st 4.1%
F oS Exercise 8 1st 4.0%
Bk Tennis 9 2nd 3.4%
fd & Weight Training 10 3rd 2.9%

5 LHBHFHAEENE

Gender Differences in Preferences for Sports Activities —
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The types of sports played by males and females varied significantly. The
most popular sports among male respondents were basketball and swimming.
Females were more likely to swim and play badminton. Exercise, wushu, and
cycling did not appear in the men’s top ten. Soccer, tennis, and table tennis did
not appear in the women’s top ten. Male and female respondents had similar

levels of participation in swimming, badminton, jogging, and hiking.

Table 4 Top Ten Sports for Women and Men

MEEE

Sports

#xk Basketball
Wk Swimming
JEFk Soccer

PExk Badminton
%5 #1 Jogging

7 /2 Hiking

Ak Tennis

4 Walking

f£ R ER Table Tennis
& & Weight training
F Ak 5 Exercise
#H T Wushu

H Cycling

Men Women
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Other Socioeconomic Factors
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Basketball was the most popular sport among teenagers and young adults aged
15-24 (21%), especially students (27%). Swimming and badminton were also
favorite choices for young people (12% and 14% respectively) and students
(13% and 12% respectively).

Elderly people, housewives, and respondents with low levels of education
usually engaged in less rigorous and simpler activities, such as hiking and
walking. Respondents with higher educational levels favored swimming and

badminton.

The sporting preferences of the different age, educational, and occupational

groups are similar to those observed in 1998 and 1999.

xA A[FH B AR ST 2 B e R
Table 5 Sports Participated in by Socioeconomic Factors

o P
Socioeconomic groups
EHY Age

15-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65 &Ll E & above

#{H Education
472 H No education
/N Primary

¥ Lower Secondary
=i Upper Secondary
FHEL Matriculation

KE KL I Post Secondary & above
%2 Occupation

# ¥ A+ Professional
SCHk K IR B Clerical/Service
¥24H Production

24 Students

K JE E i Housewives

HAh Others

ANTR] A 870 5H A AE A5 T Bl 1Y 22 B R

*Percentage of each socio-economic group who take part in sport

SWM BAD BBL JOG SOC WLK HIK WTR EXE TEN

11 12 21 5 10 1 2 2 0 2
8 9 4 5 6 1 2 5 2 4
10 9 2 6 3 1 3 2 1 S
3 1 5 1 5 2 2 2 1

1 0 4 0 10 4 0 6 1

3 0 0 2 0 12 7 0 6 0
4 0 0 2 0 11 8 0 5 0
4 1 1 3 1 8 3 0 3 0
6 3 4 3 4 4 3 1 2 1
7 8 6 5 6 2 2 2 3 2
14 9 13 6 9 4 3 5 2 3
12 12 8 8 4 3 5 6 2 5
13 12 7 6 2 4 6 1 4
3 5 1 2 3 2 3

6 4 3 5 1 2 1 1 1
12 14 27 6 11 1 2 2 0 2
6 1 3 0 7 3 2 3 1

4 1 1 4 11 7 0 5 1

SWM=jifikSwimming BAD= T EkBadminton BBL=fikBasketball JOG=#+ #ilJogging SOC=/E#kSoccer
WLK=i84Walking HIK=# /£ Hiking WTR={&&Weight Training EXE=T##i##Exercise TEN=##kTennis
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Frequency and Duration

CRFRFNERER - 2090 2 BB FES)
MBI 26 A2 RV G HoES) > FA11%T
PR = 3 TLOEE) - 70062 B Y B)
Bl AR IR R — A — RO > ISR
WE AR -

HESRIRBUR KA T0%S0E A ANE L W B
FEARZ R MOE ST » BRI A aR T R TRk
HI: (59% £ 64% M & 2= R LB RS
B1) o EEFRER - BERR K URESER 10 2 BUK BN
H W ARAL > 60% - 65%#HT & Fn—1H
ARSEH—E =R GEZHEEN) -

FN Z A5 i I H B9 S

Following the patterns from 1997 to 1999, about 20% of participants played
sports almost everyday, and 11% of them participated in sports three to five
times per week; 70% of the participants took part in sports from twice per

week to once per month.

In 2000, gigong and walking had the most frequent levels of participation, with
almost 70% of participants taking part almost everyday, followed by wushu
and exercise (59%-64% of participants took part in these activities almost
everyday). Golf, squash, and tenpin bowling were the least frequent: 60%-

65% of participants took part 1-3 times a month (Table 6).

Table 6 Sports Participated in by Frequency

SHZR Frequency (%)

fEEE
Sports 1-3%k/ H 12 /4 3-5k /¥ A
times/month times/week times/week Almost daily
WiEPk Swimming 45 32 10 13
FEBK Badminton 57 33 7 3
¥k Basketball 46 36 14 4
%4 M Jogging 33 31 11 25
LR Soccer 53 35 8 3
&4 Walking 10 12 10 69
# /2 Hiking 44 23 9 24
f& 5 Weight training 30 40 19 12
FHk 8 Exercise 9 20 13 59
Bk Tennis 47 40 8
e EE Bk Table tennis 52 34 12
AT Wushu 7 17 13 64
BEBR Squash 65 28 5 2
¥H Cycling 29 31 13 27
PRIEEER Tenpin bowling 65 24 9
BEER Volleyball 52 32 12 5
FH1E Athletics 37 32 17 15
#£1¥ Dancing 27 38 20 16
AR ER Golf 60 28 8 5
#1% Gymnastics 32 37 14 18
%3 Qigong 12 19 0 70
SPBR Snooker/Billiards 52 39 8 2
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Figure 9
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More than half (54%) of the respondents spent over an hour in an average
sports session. A quarter (28%) spent between half an hour and an hour, on

average, and 18% spent half an hour or less.
Most participants (70-80%) in soccer, tenpin bowling, volleyball, basketball,

tennis,and golf spent over one hour in a typical session, while 65% of participants

spent less than half an hour exercising (Table 7).

ZLFIH]

Figure 10 Duration of Participation
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Table 7 Sports Participated in by Duration

MEIEAH ff [ Duration (%)
Sports <15 43 # min 15-30 3% min 31-60 434 min >1 /NFf hour
JiFPk Swimming 1 13 27 59
M EBk Badminton 1 30 60
# ¥k Basketball 2 20 72
%5 M1 Jogging 4 31 31 33
/¥R Soccer 1 4 16 79
2 Walking 5 35 29 32
= 2 Hiking 1 11 27 61
f& & Weight training 2 13 33 52
F AR5 Exercise 17 48 21 14
#Ek Tennis 0 2 28 70
FE Bk Table tennis 3 13 33 51
AT Wushu 3 24 41 33
BERK Squash 1 13 38 48
B Cycling 3 23 28 46
fRE¢ ¥R Tenpin bowling 2 8 16 74
HEER Volleyball 3 17 74
HA& Athletics 3 19 35 44
5 Dancing 5 19 68
W R ER Golf 0 5 25 70
4% Gymnastics 10 19 28 43
A3 Qigong 0 31 37 32
HPBR Snooker/Billiards 0 13 18 69
EH) IR
Companions
Ee—
4590 (WU B) (1) iy B A — MO E) > 73 45% of participants played sports with friends. This was especially true among
BIGAE A — b i S350 o 534 I 4 — the younger age groups. Another 28% of participants took part alone. 7%
(28%) ¥4 B BUET) ;5 MRS IR [F] £ — e fhuE played with schoolmates.

BRAINE— K (79%) °

[Et—  EBFE
Figure 11 Companions for Sports Participation
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Facilities Used
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Table 8 Facilities Used

s 45 HE Facilities Managed by:

The majority of the participants (61%) played sports in facilities managed by
the Leisure and Cultural Services Department. 15% used the facilities at private

clubs, while 7% of the respondents exercised at home.

L K UL F 53 Leisure and Cultural Services Department 61

FLN € BT Private Clubs
1% Fr Home

W2 E Agricultural and Fisheries Department

ELK Schools
A EE ## Voluntary Organisations
*L %@ 4 Community Halls

A Company

N
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REASONS FOR NON-PARTICIPATION

MRS 2 BLBE 06 B A0 2 IR SR T A R
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Table 9 Reasons for Non-participation

Ji Xl Reasons

MR Lack of time

LAE Work

i Study

£ Poor health

4[] % No companion

#T 51 H ¥ Hard to book facilities
Z¥5 Domestic chores

3215 Fear of injuries

EHLER No interest in sport

The main reason for non-participation in sports was “lack of time” (56%), and
the second most frequently cited reason was “work” (16%). While the majority
gave time-related factors, including work and study, only 6% specifically said

they had no interest in sports.

15
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KA FE oW FUTURE INCLINATION
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Of those respondents who had not participated in any sports activities or who
had stopped playing recently, 50% indicated the possibility of taking part in
sports in future (Figure 12).

Willingness for non-participants to participate in sports in the future decreased
as the age of respondents increased (Figure 13). Older non-participants were
more reluctant to take up sports. Respondents with higher educational levels

were more inclined to participate in sports in the future (Figure 14).

The sports activities that most non-participants would consider taking part in

were badminton, swimming, basketball, jogging, and tennis.

Figure 12  Future Inclination
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Figure 13  Future Inclination by Age
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Figure 14  Future Inclination by Education Level
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